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In the Matter of Registered Nurse 8 AGREED
License Number 620672 §
issued to PATRICIA A. WARD § ORDER
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On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boz
considered the matter of PATRICIA A. WARD, Registered Nurse License Number 6206
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(8), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived represéntation by
counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this Order offered on
March 20, 2008, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director, subject to ratification by

the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT
1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in 'these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent holds a license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas which is
currently in delinquent status.

4 Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Austin Community College,
Austin, Texas, on May 1, 1995. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursmg
in the State of Texas on July 18, 1995.

S. Respondent's complete professional nursing employment history is unknown.
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6. On or about June 11, 2007, Respondent's license to practice professional nursing in the State
of California, was REVOKED by the Board of Registered Nursing, Department of Consumer
Affairs, State of California, Sacramento, California. The revocation was stayed and
Respondent was subsequently placed on PROBATION for a period of three (3) years with
conditions. A copy of the June 11, 2007, California State Board Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter. ' '
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.
3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove a violation of Section 301.452(b)(8), Texas
Occupations Code.
4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations

Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number 620672,
heretofore issued to PATRICIA A. WARD, including revocation of Respondent's license to
practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
ORDER
IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of a REPRIMAND WITH
STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act,
Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 et seq., the Rules
and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.
IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in compact

states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
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encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to PATRICIA A.
WARD, to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days from the date of ratification
of this Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL fully comply with all the terms and conditions of the
Order of the Board issued to PATRICIA A.HOFER WARD ak.a. PATRICIA A. WARD, on June
11,2007, by the Board of Registered Nursing, Department of Consumer A ffairs, State of California.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the Board of Registered Nursing, Department of Consumer
Affairs, State of California, to submit quarterly reports, on forms provided by the Texas Board, that
PATRICIA A. HOFER WARD a.k.a. PATRICIA A. WARD is in compliance with the Order of the
Board, and RESPONDENT SHALL cause the Board of Registered Nursing, Départment of
Consumer Affairs, State of California, to submit written verification of Respondent's successful
completion of that Order. Evidence of compliance/completion with the terms of the Order of the
Board of Registered Nursing, Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California, will be accepted
as evidence of compliance/completion of the terms of this Order issued by the Texas Board of
Nursing.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure privileges, if

any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

620672:228 -3 Ci10



RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny the violation
alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law,
Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in this matter. I waive
judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to ratification by the Board.
" When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and a copy will be mailed to
me. [understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject
to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revoI:ation of'my license to practice professional

nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Signed this _ 2~ dayof "Siwe. ,2080&.

PATRICIA A. WARD, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this day of
SEAL Se@ 44&1644/\/&{%/‘/(%%}"

Notary Public in and for the State of
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CALIFORNI JURAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT

[}’See Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1-6 below)
[J See Statement Below (Lines 1-5 to be completed only by document signer|s], not Notary)

Sigr&:re of Document Signer No. 1 Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)

State of California

County of / acer—

Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me on this

wgd
L= A~ dayof June .200‘?.by

T Date_ Month Year

) Patvicio A wM/

Name of Signer

proved to me on the basj
to be the person who

satisfactory evidence

p— JOHN F. JOHNSON
FEIRA Commission # 1782818

zf ) Notary Public - California 2 (and
# Placer County = @)
My Comm. Bxplres Dec 1,2011 4 Name of Signer ,

proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
to be the per hgsappeared

Signatur
Signature of,
Place Notary Seal Above
OPTIONAL
Though the information bglow is not required by law, it may prove RIGHT THUMBPRINT RIGHT THUMBPRINT
valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent OF SIGNER #1 OF SIGNER #2
fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document. Top of thumb here Top & thumb here

Further Description of Any Attached Document

e or Type of Document ﬁesmﬂa«:/ (evd, Lc«cpn\

Document Date: m 2’ 4 Number of Pages: /
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: N W.,
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©2007 National Notary Association » 9350 De Soto Ave
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., P.O. Box 2402 « Chatsworth, CA 91313-2402 » www.NationaiNotary.org lte
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does
hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the 2nd day of _June , 20_08 , by

PATRICIA A. WARD, Registered Nurse License Number 620672, and said Order is final.

Effective this _17th day of _July , 2008 .

AaeA (A e

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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‘BEFORE THE
BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING 4
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

A , : Case No. 2007-118
PATRICIA A. HOFER WARD A KA.

PATRICIA A. WARD

1891 Palm Crest Lane

~ Penryn, CA 95660

Registered Nurse License No; 574619

Respondent |

~

- DECISION AND ORDER

"The attached Stipulated Settlement and Dlsmplmary Order is hereby adopted by the
‘Board of Regtstered Nursmg, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in the
above entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective on June 11, 2007

IT IS SO ORDERED May 11, 2007

President

Board of Registered Nursing
Department of Consumer Affalrs
State of California
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EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Attomey General
of the State of California

ARTHUR D. TAGGART
Lead Supervising Deputy Attomey General

'LESLIE A. BURGERMYER, State Bar No. 117576

Deputy Attorney General
California Department of Justice
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255 -

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 324-5337
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643

Attorneys for Complainant

‘ BEFORE THE _
BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING -
. DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Agairist: | Case No. 2007118

PATRICIA A. HOFER WARD ak.a.
PATRICIA A. WARD < ‘
1891 Palm Crest Lane - | | STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
Penryn, California 95663 . DISCIPLINARY ORDER

Registered Nursing No. 574619

Respondent.

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the partles to
the above-entitled proceedings that the followmg matters are true: |
_A " PARTIES |
1.  Ruth Ann Terry, MP.H,, R.N. ("Complainant") is the Executive Officer of
the Board of Registeréd Nursing ("Board"), Department of Consumer Affairs, State of California.

_She brought this action solely in her official capacity_and is represented in this matter by Edmund

G. Brown Jr, Attorney General of the State of California, by Leslie A. Burgermyer, Deputy
Attorney General. |

1
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- 2. Respondent Patricia A. Hofer Ward a.k.a. Patricia A. Ward

|| ("Respondent’) is represented in this proceeding by attorney Kimberly A. Dunne, Esq. , whose

address is Sidley Austin LLP, 555 West Fifth Street, Suite 4000, Los Angeles, California, 90013--
1010; telephone: (213) 896-6659; facsimile: (213) 896-6600. |

3. On or about November 30, 2000, the Board issued Registered Nursmg

No. 574619 to Respondent The license will expire on May 31, 2008, unless renewed
) JURISDICTION '

4, Accusation No. 2007-118 (“Accusation”) wés‘ﬁled bet'ore the Board and is |
currently pending against Respondent The Accusation and all other statutorily required
documents were properly served on Respondent on November 14, 2006 Respondent timely filed .
her Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A true and correct copy of Accusation No.
2007-118 is attached hereto, marked as EXthlt A, and mcorporated herein by this reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS |

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and
understands the charges and allegations in the Accusation. Respondent has also carefully read,
fully discussed with counsel, and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and
Disciplinary Order.

6. Respondent is fully aware of her legal rights in this matter, including the

right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by

| counsel at her own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against her;

the right to present evidence and to testify on her own behelf; the right to the issuance of
subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to
reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights aecorded by the
California Administrative Procedure Act end other applicable laws.

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up
each and every right set forth above.
"
1
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CULPABILITY
8. Respondent admits the truth of each and every charge and allegation in the |
Accusation. |
9. For the purpdse of resolving the Accusation without the expense and

upcertainty of further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could
establish a factual basis for the charges in the Accusation, and that Respondent hereby gives up
her right to contest those charges. ' - -

10.  Respondent agrées that her Registered Nursiﬁg License is subjectto
discipline and she agrees to be bound by the Board’s imposition'of discipline as set forth in the
Disciplinary Order below. | | - |
| | * RESERVATION |

11.  The admissions made by Respondenf heréin are only for the purposes of
this ﬁroceeding, or any other proceedihgs in which the Board or other professional licensing
agency is involved, and shall not be admissible in aﬁy other cﬁmihd or civil proceeding.

CONTINGENCY |

12..  This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent

-understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may

communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, without notice to
or ﬁarticipation by Respondent. By sigﬁing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees
that he may not withdraw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the
Board considers and acts upon i}t.I If the Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its Decision and
Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for
this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board
shall not be disqualified from further action by havingvconsidered this matter.

J- 13.  The partics understand and agree that facsimile copies of this Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same
force and effect as the originals. 4

I




O oo ~ N L HW N —t

N N N N N e p— p—t e Y—t [ P ot ot

H]

14 In considera}ion of the foregoing admissions and stipulations; the parties
agree that the Board may, without further ;mtice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the
féllowing Disciplinary Order:

| DISCIPLINARY ORDER |

iT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Registered Nursing License No. 574619 issued
to Respondent Patricia A. Hofer Ward ak.a. Patricia A. Ward ("Respondent") is revoked.
However, the revocation is stayed and ReSpondent is placed on probation for three (3) yéars on
the following terms and conditions:

Severabilig. Clause. Each condition of probation contained herein isa

separate and distinct condition. If any condition of this Order, or any application thereof, is

“declared unenforcgable in whole, in 'part, or to any extent, the remainder of this Order, and all

other applications thereof, shall not be affected. Each condition of this Order shall separately be
valid and enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law

1. Obey All Laws. Respondent shall obey all federal, state and local laws.

A full and detailed account of any and all violations of l_aw shall be reported by Respondent to
the ]30ard in writing within seventy-two (72) liours of occurrence. ’fo permit monitoring of
compliance with this condition, Respondent shall submit completed fingerprint forms aﬁd
fingerprint fees within forty-five (45) days of the effective date of the decision, unless previously
submitted as part of the licensure application process.

Criminal Court Orders. If Respondent is under criminal court orders,
including probation or parole, and the order is violated, that shall be deemed a violation of these . |
probatioﬂ conditions, and may result in the filing of an accusation and/or petiﬁon to revoke
probation. A ’ ‘

2: | Comply with the Board’s Probation Program. Respondent shall fully
comply with the conditions of the Probation Progﬁm established by the Board and cooperate
with representatives of the Board in its monitoring and investigation of the Respondent’s
compliance with the Board’s Probatioﬁ Program. Respondent shall inform the Board in writing

"
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within no more than fifteen (15) days of any address change and shall at all times maintain an
active, current license status with the Boar;l; including during any period of suspension.
Upon successful completion of probation, Respondent’s license shail be
fully restored. |
3. Report in Person. Respondent—, during the period of probation, shall

appear in person at interviews and/or meetings as directed by the Board or its désigf;ated
representatives. -

| 4. . Residency, Practice, or Licensure Outside of State. Periods of
residency or practice as a registered nurse outside of California shall not apply toward a reduction

of this probation time period. Respondent’s probation is tolled, if and when she resides outside

|| of California. Respondent must provide written notice to the Board within fifteen (15) days of

any chénge of residency or practice outside the state, and within thirty (30) days prior to re-
establishing residency or returning to practice in this state. |

Respondent shall provide a list of all states and territories where she has

‘ever been licensed as a registered nurse, vocational nurse, or practical nurse. Resp(mdent shall

further provide information regarding the status of each license and any changes in such license -
status dliring the term of probaﬁon. Respondent shall inform the Board if she applies for or
obtains a new nursing license during the term of probation. v

| 5. Submit Written Repb orts. Respondent, during the period of probation,
shall submit or cause to be submitted such written reports, declarations, and/or verification of
actions under penalty of peljuiy, as required by the Board. These reports, declarations, and/or
verifications shall contain statements relative to Respondent’s compliance with all the conditions
of the Board’s Probation Program. Respondent shall immediately execute all release of
information forms as may be required by the Board or its representatives.

Respondent shall provide a copy of this Decision to the nursing regulatory

agency in every state and territory in which she has a registered nurse license.
1
m
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6. ‘Function as a Registered Nurse. Respondeﬁt, during the period of

probation, shall engage in the practice of registered nursing in California for a minimum of
twenty-four (24) hours per week for Six (6) consecutive months or as determined by the Bdard.

For pufposes of compliance with the vs‘.ection, "engage in the practice of
registered nursing” may include, when approved by the Béard, voluntéer work as a registered
hurse, or work in any non-direct paﬁent care positioﬁ that require"S licensure as a registered nurse.

The Board may reQuhe that advanced practice nurses engage in advanced
practice nursmg fora mlmmum of twenty—four (24) hours per week for six (6) consecutlve
months or as determmed by the Board.

If Respondent has not complied with this condition duﬁng the
probatxonary term, and Respondent has presented sufficient documentation of her good faith
efforts to comply with this condition, and if no other conditions have been violated, the Board, in
its discretion, may grant an extension of Respondent’s probation penod up to one year without
ﬁlrther hearing in order to comply with this condition. During the one year extension, all
original conditions of probation shall apply. _ : :

7. Employment Approval and Reporting Requirements, Reépondent
shall obtain prior approval from the Board before commencing or continuing any employment,
paid or voluntary, as a registered nurse. Respondent shall cause to be submitted to the Board all

performance evaluations and other employment related reports asa registered nurse upon request

 of the Board.

Respondent shall provide a copy of this Decision to her employer and

Jimmediate supervisors prior to commencement of any nursing or other health care related

employment.

In additioh to thé above, Respéndent shall notify the Board in writing
within seventy-two (72) hours after she obtains any nursing or other health care related
employment. Respondent shall notify the Board in writing within seventy-two (72) hours after -

she is terminated or separated, regardless of cause, from any nursing, or other health care related

/i
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employment with a full explanation of the circumstances surrounding the terfnination or
separation. o o

8. Supervision. Respondent shall obtain prior approval from the Board
regarding Respondent’s level of supervision and/or collaboration before commencing or
continuing an); employment as a registered nurse, or education and training thét includes patient
care. 'A 7 | | | 7 |

Respbﬁdent shall practice only under the direct supervision of é; registered

nurse in good standing (no current disci_r;;lin'e) with the Board, unless alternative methods of

-supervision and/or collaboration (e.g., with an advanced practice nurse or physician) are

approved.

Réspondent’s level of supervision and/or collaboration may include, but is
not limited to the follbwing:

a. Maximum. The individual providing supervision and/or
collaboration is present in the patient care area or in any other work setting at all ﬁmes.

b. Moderate. The individual providing Supervision and/or collaboration
is in the patient care unit or in any other work setti_ﬁg at least half the hours Respondent works.

c. Nh___nx_mu_m_ The individual providing supervision and/or collaboration
has person-to-person communication with Respondent at least twice during each shift worked.

d. Home Health Care. If Respondent is approved to work in the home
health care setting, the individual providing sui)ervision and/or collaboration shali have persoﬂf
to-person communication with Respondént as required by the Board each work day. Respondent |
shall maintain telephone or otherbtelecommunicati‘on contact with the individual providing
supervision and/or collaboration as required by the Board dliring each Work day. The individual
providing sﬁperVision and/or coliaboration shall conduct, as required by the Board, periodic, on-
site visits to patients® homes visited by Respondent with or without Respondént present.

| 9. Employment Limitations. Respondent shall not work for a nurse’s

registry, in any private duty positibn as a registered nurse, a ‘t‘emporary nurse placement agency, a

traveling nurse, or for an in-house nursing pool.
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Respondent “shall not work for a licensed home health agency as a visiting
nurse unless the registered nursing supervi.sion and other protections for home visits have been
approved by the Board. Respondent shall not work in any other régistered nursing occupation
where home visits are required. - “

| Respondent shall not work in any health care sétting‘ as a supervisor of
registered nurses. The Board may additionally restrict Respondent from Supervisi_ng licensed
vocational nurses and/or unlicensed assistive personnel on' a case-by-case basis.
| Respondent shall not work as a faculty member in an approved school of |
hursing or as an instructor in a Board approved continuing eduéation program.
4 Respondent shall work only on a regularly assigned, identified and
predetermined worksite(s) and shall not work in a float capacity. |

If Respondent is working or intends to WOI‘k in excess of forty (40) hours )
per week, the Board may request documentation to determme whether there should be
restrictions on the hours of work. _ | v

10.  Complete a Nursing Course(s). Respondent, at her own expense, shall -
enroll and successfully complete-a courée(s) relevant fo the practice of registered nursﬁlg no later
than bsix months prior to_the end of her probationary term. |

A Respondent shall obtain prior approval from the Board before enrolling in
the course(s). Respondent shall submit to the Board the original transcripts or certlﬁcates of
completion for the above required course(s). The Board shall return the original documents to
Respondent after photocbpying them for its records.

- '1 1. Cost Recovery. Respondent shall pay to the Board costs associated with
its investigation and enforcement pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3 in the
amount of $4,000.00. Respondent shall be permitted to pay those costs in a payment plan
approved by the Board, with payments to be completed no later than three (3) months prior to the
end of the probation term.

1"
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If Respondent has not comphed with this condition during the

probatlonary term, and Respondent has presented sufﬁcnent documentation of her good faith

efforts to comply with this condition, and if no other conditions have been violated, the Board, in
its discretion, may grant an extension of Réspondent’s probation period up to one (1) year
without further hearing in order to-.comply with this condition. During the one (1) year
extension, all original conditions of probation will apply.
12. - Violation of Probatlon If Respondent violates the conditions of her

probation, the Board after giving Respondent notice and an opportunity to be heard, may set .
aside the stay order and impose the stayed discipline (revocation) of Respondent’s license.

If during the ﬁeriod of probation, an accusation or pétition to revoke

probaﬁon has been filed against Respondent’s license or the Attorney General’s Office has been

| requested to prepare an accusation or petition to revoke probation agairist Respondent’s license,

the probationary period shall automatically be extended and shall not expire until the accusation
or petition has been acted upon by the Board.

 13.  License Surrender. During Respondent’s term of probation, if she ¢eases
practicing due to retirement, health reasons or is otherwise unable to satisfy the conditions of
probation, Respondent may surx;ender Ther license to the Bo_ard. The Board reserves the right to
evaluate Respondent’s request and to exercise its discretion whether to grant the request, or to
'také any other action deemed appropriate and reasonable under the cifcumstances, without
.further hearing. Upon formal acceptance of the tendered license and wall certificate, Respondent .
will no longer be subject to the conditions of probation.

o Surrender of Respondeﬁt’s iicenée shall be considered a disciplinary action
and shall become a part of Respondent’s license history with the Board. A registered nurse
Whose license has been surrendered may petition the Board for reinstatement no sooner than the
following minimum periods from the efféctive date of the disciplinary decision:

a. Two (2) yearsw for reinstatement of a license that was surrendered

for any reason other than a mental or physical illness; or

W
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b. One (1) year for a license surrendered for a mental or physical

Ii illness.

- 14. Mental Health Examinaﬁon. The Respondent shall, within forty-five
(45) days of thé effective date of this decision, have a mental health examination inéluding
psychological testing as appropriate to determine her capability to perform the duties of a
r¢gisfered nurse. The examination will be perforrhed by a psychiatrist, psychologist, or other
licensed mental health practitioner approved by the Board. The examining mental health
practitioner will submit a written report of that assessment and recommendations to the Boai‘d.
All costs are the responsibilify of the Respondent. Recommendations for treatment, therapy, or
counseling made as a result of the mental health examination will be instituted and followed by
the ReSpondent.

If Regpondent is determined to be unable to practice safely as a registered

Il nurse, then the Iicensed mental health care practitioner making this determination shall

immediately notify the Board and Respondent by télephone, and the Board shall request that the
Attorney Geneijél’s Office prepare an accusation or petitibn to revoke probation. Respondent
shall immediately cease practice and may not resume practice until notified by the Board. During ;
this period of suspension, Respondént shall not engage in any practice for which a license issued
by the Board is required, until the Board has notified Respondent that é mental health
determination permits Rcspondent to resume practice. This period of suspension will not apply
to the reduction of this probationary time period.A - |

If the ReSpondent fails to have the above assessment sﬁbmiﬁed to the

Board within the forty-five (45) day requirement, then Respondent shall immediately cease

‘practice and shall not resume practice until notified by the Board. This period of suspension will

not apply to the reduction of this probationary time period. The Board may waive or postpone
this suspension'only if significant, documented evidence of mitigation is provided. Such
evidence must establish good faith efforts by the Respondent to obtain the assessment, and a

specific date for compliance must be provided. Only one (1)-such waiver or extension may be

I permitted.

10
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15.  Theranv.or Counseling Propram, Respondént, it Her expensa, shall
Wmammmmmﬁaummdmw%
W:mmmmmomew. Wﬁmm:mﬁpm
e ommsclar will be roquired alvatous Fervals,

, | aCckIARG .

-1 have carafully read the above Stipulated Setticmncnt and Disciplinary Order aad
bave fully discussed it with my sttomey, Kimbedly A. Duone, Paq. [ understand the stipalation |
and the ¢ffiect it will have on my Registered Nursing Licesise. I enterinto this Stipulated =~
Settlement xnd Disciplivary Order voluntarily, knowingly, #od intelligently, aud sgres tabe”
Bousd by the Decision and Onet of the Board of Registered Nursing, Departmert of Consumer
1 Atfaics, State of Californis. ' o
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DATED: __[ —Blrof‘j

T R—
LV T §

PATRIQA A- WARD, Respondcat

o
a

m
<

I have read and fully diécussed with Respondent Patricia:A. Hofer Ward aka.
Patiicia A. Ward the teams and conditions and ofher matters contsined in the above Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order. I approve it as to form.
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DATED: __ 7~ = OR 'SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
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EN_D(m___M_E_NI _
The foregomg Stxpulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectf\ﬂly

‘submitted for consideration by the Board of Regxstered Nursing, Deparlment of Consumer

Affalrs State of Cahforma

DATED: Q,/ oL/ o] EDMUND G, BROWN JR, Attorney General
7 of the State of California

Deputy Attomey General
Attorneys for Complainant

10313990.wpd
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It 1891 Palm Crest Lane

BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General
of the State of California B

LESLIE A. BURGERMYER (SBN 1 17576)
Deputy Attorney General

California Department of Justice

1300 I Street, Suite 125

P.O. Box 9.44255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

Telephone: (916) 324-5337

Facsimile: (916) 327-8643

Attomeys for Complainant

 BEFORE THE
BOARD OF REGISTERED NURSING
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Againét' _ CaseNo. 2007- (¥

PATRICIAA HOFER WARD a.k.a. .
PATRICIA A. WARD - ACCUSATION

Penryn, California 95663 _ _
Registered Nurse License No. 574619

Respondent. |

Ruth Ann Terry, MP.H., R.N. ("Complainant") alleges:
| PARTIES
1. Complainant brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity as the:
Executive Officer of the B‘oard of Registered Nursing ("Board"), Department of Consumer
Affairs. ’ |

Registered Nurse License

2. Onor about November 30, 2000, the Board issued Registered Nurse
License Number 574619 ("hcense“) to Patricia A. Ward also known as Patricia A Hofer Ward,

("Respondent") The license will expire on May 31, 2008 unless renewed.

STATUTORY PROVISIONS _

3. Section 2750 of the Business and Professions Code ("Code:) provides, in

pertinent part, that the Board may discipliné any ﬁcensee, including a licensee holding a

1.
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temporary or an inactive license, for any reason provided in Article 3 (commencing with Code

section 2750) of the Nursing Practice Act.

4. Code section 2764 provides, in pertinent part, that theexpim'tion ofa

license shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary proceeding

against the licensee or to render a decision imposing discipline on the license. Under Code

section 2811, subdivision (b), the Board may renew an expired licensé at any time within eight

||

7
i
i

states:

5.

years after the expiration.

Code section 2761 states, in pertinent part: -

"The board may take disciplinary action against.a certified or

~ licensed nurse or deny an application for a certificate or

license for any of the following:

"(a) Unproféssioﬁal conduct, which includes, but is not
limited to, the following:

"(1) Incompetence, or gross negligence in carrying out usual
certified or licensed nursing fimctions.” '

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

California Code of Regulations, title 16, section ("Regulation”) 1442

"As used in Section 2761 of the code, 'gross.negligence'

- includes an extrerne departure from the standard of care

which, under similar circumstances, would have ordinarily
been exercised by a competent registered nurse. Such an
extreme departure means the repeated failure to provide
nursing care as required or failure to provide care or to
exercise ordinary precaution in a single sitnation which the ‘
nurse knew, or should have known, could have jeopardized
the client's health or life.”

‘Regulation 1443, states:

"As used in Section 2761 of the code, 'incompetence’ means
the lack of possession of or the failure to exercise that degree

of learning, skill, care and experience ordinarily possessed and -

exercised by a competent registered nurse as described in

_ Section 1443.5."
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'COST RECOVERY
8. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may request
the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have commi-ﬁed a violation or

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation

.and enforcement of the case.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Gross Negligence)

9. Respondent is su‘bject to disciplinary action pilrsuant to Code section

12761, subdivision (a)(1), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, as defined in Regulations,

section 1442, in that on or about March 29, 2002, while on duty as a registergd nurse at Da Vita

University Clinic, Sacramento, California, Respondent committed acts constituting gross

neghgence in her care of patient CM. (a 72 year-old dialysis patient), in the followmg r&spects

a. Respondent failed to verify written documentation that the hemodlalyzer
had Beeq flushed with formaldehyde? by a certified hemodialysis techmman ("CHT") and that the
flush had been verified by a second person qualified to perform reuse verification for the dialysis
treatment prior to Respondent’s initiating C.M.s dialysis treatment.

b. Respondent failed to pérfozm a basic check of the hemodialyzer to ensure
the equipment was free of formaldehyde and safe to use, prior to initiating patient C.M.’s dialysis
treatment.

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
~ (Incompetence)
10.  Respondent is sﬁbj ect to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section

2761, subdivision (a)(1), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, as defined in Regulations,

1. A hel_hodialyzer (popularly called artificial kidney) is an apparatus by which
hemodialysis may be performed, that is, blood being separated by a semipermeable membrane
from a solution of such composition as to secure diffusion of certain elements out of the blood.

2. Formaldehyde is a commonly known germlclde used to flush the hemodialyzer after
each use on the patient.
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section 1443, in that on or about March 29, 2002, while on duty as a registered nurse at Da Vita

4 ! «

University Clinic, Sacramento, Céljfdmia,.Respopdent committed an act constituting
incompétenpe as follows: Respondénf relied on verbal verification instead of verifying written
documentation that the hemodialyzer had been ﬂushed by a CHT and that the flush had been
verified by a second person qualiﬁed to perform reuse veriﬁcation for the dialysis treatment prior
to Respondent’s initiating C.M.’s dialysis treatment»
THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Unprofessional Conducf)
11.  Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant Code section 2761,
subdivision (a), on the grounds‘v of unprofessional conduct, as set forth in paragraphs 9 and 10,
above, o
| ' PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Cdmplainant requésts that a hearing be held oﬂ thebmatters herein
ﬂleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Registered Nuréing issue a decision:
. ' 1. Revoking or suspending Registered Nurse License Number 574619, issued
td'Patn'cia A. Hofer Ward ak.a. Patricia A. Wa;rd; | |
' 2. Ordering Patricia A. Hofer Ward ak.a. Patricia A. Ward to pay the Board

of Registered Nursing the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case,

pursuant to Code section 125.3; and,

3. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper.

DATED: _/J | 3/ ’/_2 G

¢ . _/
?f Zh dﬁ"’* FA AT
RUTH ANN TERRY, MPH,;RN.
Executive Officer
Board of Registered Nursing
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant




